JR'-28-2004 13:27

FROM: CHELNG, CHAN 2 CHUNG E52 20453457 HER BT R T241
' SC(2) Paper No. T241
&g & ;{? ﬁ ) 'f"]" Unir 5505, 55t Floor, Hopeweil .(féxiiic

CHEUNG, CHAN & CHUNG

Solicitors & Notaries
Agents for Trade Marks and Patents
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YOUR REE _ DATE 20% 1 anuary 2004
ourree  PC/LC/37000/03 FLEASE REPLY TO Mt Leo Cheng

By Hand & By Fax: 2845 1017 (05 pages)

Lands Department

s Legal Advisory and Conveyancing Office URGENT
+  20/F., North Point Government Offices

333 Java Road, North Point,

HONG KONG

Attn.: Mr. A. L. Robertson, JP

Dear Sirs,

Re : Proposed Lease Meodification -
- Hunghom Bay Reclamation Area, Kowloon
Kowloon Inland Lot No. 11876
- For your information and record, we enclose herewith a copy of our
~letter to Mr. John Comrigall of even date, the coptents of which are
self-explapatory. :
Yours faithﬁ:l’ly,
Chcung, Chan & Chung

Encl.
PARTNERS: SENIOR CONSULTANTS:
Chrung King Peon, Derck 1L B Ex 448 25214986 % Chung Kwok Cheempy MALLB WREIRE 2522 2904
Chcn,g Hucen Ming, Leo 1LB KERHEHE 25305262 Wan Chi Shing, Tony LLB FOXAE 25256834
Leury Chun Kuen, Noe]  LLB RIEFTH 22302033 =Susan Johnson 1L.B EfmEs 2588 1002

‘ _ . David A. Fok HALLBCANTAR E S£.44F 5 2586 1008
ASSOCI ATES H ‘ _ Ny Public
Wong Siu Mei, Simee LLB SREH 22302013 CONSULTANTS:
Tam Chi Keung, Derick TEZLHS 22302055 HoSaiHan. Pamy  LLB o8& . 22302062
Tse Mun Han Mandy LLB WEEES 223020318 _ Charles Alexander Walkams KEKTHG 12302099
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No.183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong. -
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Tel €3 : (852) 2868 2082, {852) 2130 2000
Fax B & : (852) 2845 3467

E-mail: office@ccandce.com.hk

th
YOUR REE DATE 20" Januvary 2004
ourrer  PC/LC/37000/03 PLEASE REPLY TO Mr. Leo Cheng
By Hand & By Fax: 2116 0859 (04 pages)
Lands Departmcnt
. 20/F., North Point Government Offices URGENT
333, Java Road, North Pmnt T '
HONG KONG- R
) 'z - -7 ez T
Attn.: Mr John Corrigall L % ,//, |
o - "\) . —
Dear Sirs,
Re : Propesed Lease Modification -
Hunghom Bay Reclamation Area, Kowloon
Kowloon Inland Lot No. 11876
We write further to our letter yesterday. Subsequently thereto we
have taken our client’s instructions on your offer letter, particularly on the
schedule proposed, and are instructed to reply as follows.
Notwithstanding the short notice, as a gesture of their goodwill, our
client are prepared to pay the required 10% deposit and submit the duly -
executed Acceptance Letter (which may coptain some amendments as
explained hereinbelow) on next Monday the 26%.
A2
PARTNERS: i SENIOR CONSULTANTS: _
Cheung KingPoon, Derek LLB  RF&%W 2517 4986 *ChungKwok Cheong M.ALLB  SES&S 1522 2904
Cheng Fuen Ming: Leer LLB . #syies 15305282 Wan Chi Shins, Tony  LL-B PEXgEL 2525 6634
Lzung Chun Xaen, Noel  LLB  : 2483F#s 72302033 *Susan Johnon 1.LB . Fegmets 2588 1002
Dyvid A. Fok MALLBCANTAD) T &% & 2588 1008
ASSOCIATES: ) *Notzry Public
Wigrig Stu Mel, Simee LLE ZhmFE 12302013 CONSULTANTS: .
“Fum Cht Xewng, Derick T EREFH 72302055 110 SaiHan, Parry LLB by 22302067
Tac Mun Hag, Mandy LR W XAH 22302033 Charles Alexander Williams EEEAS 17302009
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On the other hand, our client do have difficulties in. obtaining the
mortgagee’s consent within a couple of days, bearing i mind the imémcning
Lunar New Year holidays practically commence tomerrow afternoon and the
substantial amount involved.

Therefore, for your kmd consideration and consent, our client would
like to propose the following revised schedule:-

G) on 26" January 2004 : onr client’s payment of 10% deposit and
' submission of the duly execnted
Acceptance Letter (as amended to take

into account matters set gut in this letter);

(i) on orbefore ' _delivery to you of the mortgagee’s wiiften
10" February 2004 consent; '
(ie. 15 days thereafter): -

Gii) onorbefore your provision of the Documents;
12® February 2004
(i.e. 2 days thereafter):

(iv) onorbefore our client’s rcturn -of the duly executed
26" Febmary 2004 Documents together with the receipted.

(ie. 14 days thereafter):  demand notes for the balance of the
premium and for the registration fees.

A3
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Please rest assured our client will use their best endeavours to comply
with the aforesaid schedule which may even be brought forward if everything
goes on smoothly. Having said that, there may be some unforeseen events
. which could lead to the delay of a few days (c.g. the mortgagee does not react
as cxpeditiously as our client anticipatcs which 1s indeed beyond their control).
Accordingly, the aforesaid schedule is put forward on the nnderstanding that
your will be prepared to accept reasonable variations thereto if circumistances
%o require.  We shall notify you forthwith in case any possible delzy in our
client’s compliance of the said schednle may occur.

In light of the above, we deem it more desirable for you to issue a
revised offer letter by tomorrow reflecting the schedule we hereby propose.

Mereover, it seems the parzgraph prevxousiy suggcsted by Mt
Robertson in his letter dated 15"' January 2004 is missing from your present
offer letter. For your easy rcference, the said paragraph reads “This basic
tenns offer, the ensuing modification and the agreeing and the payment of
prcrﬁium are and will be on the understanding that they are not-and will not be
construed as an admission of any breach of the conditions by the Government
or the Housmg Authority or of your accepting or acknowledging that there bas
been no breach of the Conditions.”  Please oblige us by inserting the same
into the revised offer letter.

When calculating the amotint of the premium payable, our client
worked on the assumption that, until the completion of the fitting out works, no

A
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rates would be payable and the government rent would only be paid on an
“undeveloped site™ basis, Whmh is indeed what bas been going on. This was
made knowsi to you in the course of the mediation. We were subsequently
told that this issue fell into the jurisdiction of the Commissioner for Rating and
“Valuation and you would obtain his consent to maintain the status quo until 8

months after the lease modification. We do not wish the smooth progress of

-the .present transaction to be hindered by this rclatively minor issue and shall
. therefore be much obliged if you would as soon as possible, in any event before
the cxecution of the Documents, relay the Commissioner’s consent as aforesaid.
For the avoidaoce of any possible misunderstanding, our clicnt’s péyment’s of
government rent and rates (if any) prior to the lease modification shall not
prejudice their right to recover the same in HCA No. 2761 of 2003 and/or other
procecdings.

We would like to conchude this lctter by expressing our sincerc |

gratitude for your and Mr Robertson’s kind assistance and indilgence
throughout. .

Yours faithfully,

%ng, Chan & Chung

c.c. LACO, Lands Department _
(Atn. : Mr A. L. Robertsen, JP)
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